The movement of the provision for impairment of trade receivables during the financial year are as follows:

RM’000
As at

31.12.2018
 As at

31.12.2017

As start of the financial year 7,131  11,472

Provision for impairment of receivables 66  1,082
Reversal of impairment (1,164)  (1,597)

Written off -  (3,349)
Disposal of a subsidiary -  (477)

 6,033  7,131

The credit terms of the trade receivables range from 7 to 60 days. (2017: range from 7 to 60 days).

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD
Incorporated in Malaysia (7994-D)

UNAUDITED REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 24 of 26

E. NOTES TO THE REPORT (cont’d)

25. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

During the financial year under review, the Group made prior year adjustments in relation to:

(1) MFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of MFRS’;
(2) MFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’; and

(3) MFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’.

The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments are as follows:

RM’000
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments

As restated

At 1 January 2017
Consolidated statement of financial position
Assets
Available for sale of financial assets 577 (577) -
Deferred tax assets 96,588 (340) 96,248
Inventories 57,521 758,664 816,185
Property development costs 759,287 (759,287) -
Trade and other receivables 1,334,888 (26) 1,334,862
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,255 577 2,832

Liabilities
Retained earnings 344,311 26,852 371,163
Other reserves 65,080 (28,090) 36,990
Non-controlling interests 99,221 52 99,273
Deferred tax liabilities 80,368 197 80,565

At 31 December 2017
Consolidated statement of financial position
Assets
Available for sale of financial assets 577 (577) -
Deferred tax assets 116,603 1,060 117,663
Inventories 154,491 730,608 885,099
Property development costs 696,941 (696,941) -
Trade and other receivables 3,045,275 (24,667) 3,020,608
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,645 577 2,222

Liabilities
Retained earnings 457,849 21,190 479,039
Other reserves 56,819 (28,090) 28,729
Non-controlling interests 104,498 (5) 104,493
Trade and other payables 1,279,243 16,964 1,296,207

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD
Incorporated in Malaysia (7994-D)

UNAUDITED REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 25 of 26

E. NOTES TO THE REPORT (cont’d)

25. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (cont’d)

Upon the completion of the Concession Termination as stated in Note 4, the Group has treated the infrastructure

and concession business segment as discontinued operations.

The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments and discontinued operations for the

consolidated statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

RM’000
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Discontinued

operations
As

restated

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income

12 months ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 2,823,651 (70,949) (112,053) 2,640,649

Expenses (2,614,717) 63,633 56,536 (2,494,548)

Profit from operations 338,420 (7,316) (58,533) 272,571

Profit before tax 247,333 (7,316) 29,188 269,205

Income tax expenses (65,525) 1,597 (4,850) (68,778)

Profit for the financial year 181,808 (5,719) 24,338 200,427

Loss from discontinued operations - - (24,338) (24,338)

Total comprehensive income 178,606 (5,719) - 172,887

Profit attributable to equity holders of the
Company

167,575

(5,662)

-

161,913

Profit attributable to non-controlling
interests

14,233

(57)

-

14,176

Total comprehensive income attributable to
equity holders of the Company

164,300

(5,662)

-

158,638

Total comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests

14,306

(57)

-

14,249

Basic earnings per share (sen)

- from continuing operations 6.56 0.72 - 7.28

- from discontinued operations - - (0.95) (0.95)

 6.56 0.72 (0.95) 6.33

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD
Incorporated in Malaysia (7994-D)

UNAUDITED REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 26 of 26

E. NOTES TO THE REPORT (cont’d)

25. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (cont’d)

The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments and discontinued operations for the

consolidated statements of comprehensive income are as follows: (cont’d)

RM’000
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Discontinued

operations

As restated

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income

3 months ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 408,161 (30,368) (28,144) 349,649

Expenses (374,568) 23,625 14,684 (336,259)

Profit from operations 122,889 (6,743) (14,334) 101,812

Profit before tax 131,572 (6,743) 7,487 132,316

Income tax expenses (26,734) (242) 238 (26,738)

Profit for the financial year 104,838 (6,985) 7,725 105,578

Loss from discontinued operations - - (7,725) (7,725)

Total comprehensive income 101,602 (6,985) - 94,617

Profit attributable to equity holders of the
Company

105,653

(7,003)

-

98,650

Profit attributable to non-controlling
interests

(815)

18

-

(797)

Total comprehensive income attributable
to equity holders of the Company

102,344

(7,003)

-

95,341

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests

(742)

18

(724)

Basic earnings per share (sen)

- from continuing operations 4.82 0.79 - 5.61

- from discontinued operations - - (1.11) (1.11)

 4.82 0.79 (1.11) 4.50

Certain comparative figures in the notes to the report above have been adjusted or extended to conform with
changes in presentation and to comply with the additional disclosures requirements of the MFRS that are
applicable for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

Kuala Lumpur
26 February 2019

By Order of the Board

Mohd Noor Rahim Yahaya
Company Secretary